1  The value of the shares of common stock was based on the closing price of SunTrust common stock on the day before the completion of the
merger.

Table of Contents

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) - continued

The Company incurred $54.3 million and $80.0 million in merger expenses in the second quarter and first six months of 2005, respectively.
These charges represent one-time costs to integrate the operations of NCF and consist primarily of consulting fees for systems integration and
other matters, employee-related charges and marketing expenditures. Effective April 22, 2005, substantially all of the systems of NCF were
converted to SunTrust’s systems. SunTrust expects to incur any remaining merger expenses during the third quarter of 2005, which should
complete the NCF integration process.

The following condensed income statement discloses the pro forma results of the Company as though the NCF acquisition had occurred at the
beginning of the period presented:

Three Months Ended June 30, 2004

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

SunTrust

Banks, Inc. 1

National
Commerce

Financial 2

Pro Forma
Adjustments

3

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest and dividend income   $1,188,074   $263,533   $(1,678 )   $1,449,929
Interest expense   315,645   69,547   14,618   399,810

Net interest income   872,429   193,986   (16,296 )   1,050,119
Provision for loan losses   2,827   12,845   —   15,672

Net interest income after provision for loan losses   869,602   181,141   (16,296 )   1,034,447
Noninterest income   622,665   124,248   —   746,913
Noninterest expense   928,449   174,657   3,529   1,106,635

Income from continuing operations before provision for income taxes   563,818   130,732   (19,825 )   674,725
Provision for income taxes   177,247   45,641   (7,534 )   215,354

Income from continuing operations   $386,571   $85,091   $(12,291 )   $459,371

Average shares:

Diluted   283,116   —   78,364   361,480
Basic   279,840   —   76,416   356,256

Income from continuing operations per average common share:

Diluted   $1.36   —   —   $1.27
Basic   1.39   —   —   1.29

8

1  Represents the reported results of SunTrust Banks, Inc. for the three months ended June 30, 2004.
2  Represents the reported results of National Commerce Financial Corporation for the three months ended June 30, 2004.
3  Pro forma adjustments include the following items: amortization of core deposit and other intangibles of $16.4 million, net of NCF’s

historical amortization of $12.9 million; amortization of loan purchase accounting adjustment of $2.3 million; accretion of securities
purchase accounting adjustment of $0.6 million; accretion of deposit purchase accounting adjustment of $1.3 million; and accretion of short-
term and long-term borrowings purchase accounting adjustments of $1.9 million. Additionally, interest expense includes $17.8 million for
funding costs as though the funding for the cash component of the transaction occurred January 1, 2004.

Table of Contents

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) - continued

Six Months Ended June 30, 2004

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

SunTrust

Banks, Inc. 1

National
Commerce

Financial 2

Pro Forma
Adjustments

3

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest and dividend income   $2,361,938   $524,060   $(6,050 )   $2,879,948
Interest expense   637,861   139,003   32,333   809,197

Net interest income   1,724,077   385,057   (38,383 )   2,070,751
Provision for loan losses   56,664   24,933   —   81,597

Net interest income after provision for loan losses   1,667,413   360,124   (38,383 )   1,989,154
Noninterest income   1,217,751   244,186   —   1,461,937
Noninterest expense   1,818,197   338,383   6,319   2,162,899

Income from continuing operations before provision for income taxes   1,066,967   265,927   (44,702 )   1,288,192
Provision for income taxes   318,561   90,592   (16,987 )   392,166

Income from continuing operations   $748,406   $175,335   $(27,715 )   $896,026

Average shares:

Diluted   283,320   —   78,364   361,684
Basic   279,682   —   76,416   356,098

Income from continuing operations per average common share:

Diluted   $2.64   —   —   $2.48
Basic   2.68   —   —   2.52

During the second quarter of 2005, AMA Holdings, Inc. (“Holdings”), a 100% subsidiary of SunTrust, exercised a right to call 41 minority
member owned interests in AMA, LLC (“LLC”). The transaction resulted in approximately $3 million of goodwill that was deductible for tax
purposes. As of June 30, 2005, Holdings owned 750 member interests and 209 member interests of LLC were owned by employees. The
employee owned interests may be called by Holdings at its discretion, or put to Holdings by the holders of the member interests.

[…]

Thereafter   82,412   78,284   160,696

Total   $424,143   $166,035   $590,178

Effective January 1, 2002, the Company adopted the fair-value recognition provision of SFAS No. 123 prospectively to all awards granted after
January 1, 2002. The effect on net income and earnings per share (“EPS”) if the fair-value based method had been applied to all outstanding
awards for the three and six months ended June 30, 2005 and 2004 is as follows:

12

Three Months Ended
June 30

Six Months Ended
June 30

(Dollars in thousands)

2005

2004

2005

2004

Net income, as reported   $465,700   $386,571   $957,994   $748,406
Stock-based employee compensation expense included in reported net income, net of

related tax effects   4,692   3,245   8,649   5,904
Total stock-based employee compensation expense determined under fair-value-based

method for all awards, net of related tax effects   (4,692 )   (4,742 )   (8,653 )   (9,018 )

Net income, pro forma   $465,700   $385,074   $957,990   $745,292

Earning per share:

Diluted - as reported   $1.28   $1.36   $2.64   $2.64
Diluted - pro forma   1.28   1.36   2.64   2.63
Basic - as reported   1.30   1.39   2.67   2.68
Basic - pro forma   1.30   1.37   2.67   2.66

Table of Contents

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) - continued

Note 6 – Earnings Per Share Reconciliation

Net income is the same in the calculation of basic and diluted EPS. Equivalent shares of 7.8 million and 6.7 million related to stock options for
the periods ended June 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively, were excluded in the computation of diluted EPS because they would have been
antidilutive. A reconciliation of the difference between average basic common shares outstanding and average diluted common shares
outstanding for the three and six months ended June 30, 2005 and 2004 is included in the following table:

[…]

various interest rate scenarios including expected, or “most likely,” as well as deliberately extreme and perhaps unlikely scenarios. The
analyses may include rapid and gradual ramping of interest rates, rate shocks, spread narrowing and widening, and yield curve twists. Each
analysis incorporates what management believes to be the most appropriate assumptions about customer behavior in an interest rate scenario.
Additionally, in some analyses, assumptions are deliberately changed to test the Company’s exposure to a specified event or set of events.
Specific strategies are also analyzed to determine their impact on net interest income levels and sensitivities.

The following table reflects the estimated sensitivity of net interest income to changes in interest rates. The sensitivity is measured as a
percentage change in net interest income due to gradual changes in interest rates (25 basis points per quarter) compared to forecasted net
interest income under stable rates for the next twelve months. Estimated changes set forth below are dependent on material assumptions such as
those previously discussed.

Estimated Changes in Net Interest Income

45

Estimated % Change in
Net Interest Income Over 12 Months

Rate Change
(Basis Points)

June 30, 2005

March 31, 2005

+100 b.p.   0.4 %   0.4 %
-100 b.p.   0.1 %   0.4 %

Table of Contents

As indicated, a gradual decrease in interest rates would result in a slight increase in net interest income. A gradual increase would also enhance
net interest income but to a greater degree. With these magnitudes, the Company’s interest rate sensitivity position is near neutral. The
simulation analysis did indicate that yield curve flattenings and inversions would have a detrimental impact on the Company’s net interest
income compared to the forecasted net interest income under stable rates. While simulations of more rapid changes in interest rates indicate
more significant fluctuations in net interest income, the Company is still within the policy limits.

[…]

flows are critical in the EVE analysis. Particularly important are the assumptions driving prepayments, the expected changes in balances and
pricing of the indeterminate maturity deposit portfolios.

While an instantaneous and severe shift in interest rates is used in this analysis to provide an estimate of exposure under an extremely adverse
scenario, management believes that a gradual shift in interest rates would have a much more modest impact. Since EVE measures the
discounted present value of cash flows over the estimated lives of instruments, the change in EVE does not directly correlate to the degree that
earnings would be impacted over a shorter time horizon (i.e., the current fiscal year). Further, EVE does not take into account factors such as
future balance sheet growth, changes in product mix, changes in yield curve relationships, and changing product spreads that could mitigate the
adverse impact of changes in interest rates.

The net interest income simulation and valuation analyses do not necessarily include certain actions that management may undertake to manage
this risk in response to anticipated changes in interest rates.

Trading Activities

Estimated % Changes in EVE

Rate Shock
(Basis Points)

June 30, 2005

March 31, 2005

+100 b.p.   (3.2 )%   (3.8 )%
-100 b.p.   0.1 %   1.4 %

Most of the Company’s trading activities are designed to support secondary trading with clients. Product offerings to clients include debt
securities, including loans traded in the secondary market, equity securities, derivatives, foreign exchange contracts, and similar financial
instruments. Other trading activities include participating in underwritings and acting as a market maker in certain equity securities. Typically,
the Company maintains a securities inventory to facilitate customer transactions. However, in certain businesses,

46

Table of Contents

such as derivatives, it is more common to execute customer transactions with simultaneous risk-managing transactions with dealers. Also in the